

No. 143, Original

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,
Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF TENNESSEE, CITY OF MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE,
AND MEMPHIS LIGHT, GAS & WATER DIVISION,
Defendants.

**On Bill of Complaint
Before the Special Master, Hon. Eugene E. Siler, Jr.**

**DEFENDANTS' JOINT MOTION TO EXCLUDE EVIDENCE
IRRELEVANT TO THE LIMITED EVIDENTIARY HEARING**

DAVID C. FREDERICK
JOSHUA D. BRANSON
T. DIETRICH HILL
GRACE W. KNOFCZYNSKI
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

*Special Counsel to Defendant
State of Tennessee*

November 1, 2018

LEO M. BEARMAN
Counsel of Record
DAVID L. BEARMAN
KRISTINE L. ROBERTS
BAKER, DONELSON, BEARMAN,
CALDWELL & BERKOWITZ, PC
165 Madison Avenue, Suite 2000
Memphis, Tennessee 38103
(901) 526-2000
(lbearman@bakerdonelson.com)

*Counsel for Defendants
City of Memphis, Tennessee, and
Memphis Light, Gas & Water
Division*

(Additional Counsel Listed On Next Page)

HERBERT H. SLATERY III

Attorney General

ANDRÉE SOPHIA BLUMSTEIN

Solicitor General

BARRY TURNER

Deputy Attorney General

Counsel of Record

SOHNIA W. HONG

Senior Counsel

P.O. Box 20207

Nashville, Tennessee 37202-0207

(615) 741-3491

(barry.turner@ag.tn.gov)

Counsel for Defendant

State of Tennessee

CHERYL W. PATTERSON

CHARLOTTE KNIGHT GRIFFIN

MEMPHIS LIGHT, GAS & WATER

DIVISION

220 South Main Street

Memphis, Tennessee 38103

Counsel for Defendant

Memphis Light, Gas & Water

Division

BRUCE A. McMULLEN

City Attorney

CITY OF MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE

125 North Main Street, Room 336

Memphis, Tennessee 38103

Counsel for Defendant

City of Memphis, Tennessee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. The Special Master Should Exclude Irrelevant Evidence To Effectuate His Decision To Hold A Narrowly Focused Hearing	2
B. Evidence Of MLGW’s Groundwater Management Practices Is Irrelevant To Whether The Aquifer Is An Interstate Water Resource	4
C. Mississippi’s Evidence Concerning MLGW’s Pumping Volumes And Supposed “Diversion” Should Be Excluded	7
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
APPENDIX A	
APPENDIX B	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Air Crash Disaster, In re</i> , 86 F.3d 498 (6th Cir. 1996)	2
<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010).....	3
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3
<i>Florida v. Georgia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2502 (2018)	6
<i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1034 (2016)	3
<i>United States v. Della Rose</i> , 403 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2005)	2
RULES	
Fed. R. Evid. R. 401(a)	2
Fed. R. Evid. R. 401(b).....	2
Fed. R. Evid. R. 402.....	2, 3
Fed. R. Evid. R. 403.....	2, 3, 11
Sup. Ct. R. 17.2	2
OTHER MATERIALS	
Report by Special Master Paul R. Verkuil, <i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , No. 120, Orig. (U.S. Mar. 31, 1997), https://www.supremecourt. gov/SpecMastRpt/Orig120_033197.pdf	4
Tr. of Final Pretrial Hr’g, <i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> , No. 137, Orig. (U.S. Oct. 15, 2013).....	3
